

No. 21-CV-240<sup>1</sup>



---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 10/27/2021 02:12 PM  
Filed 11/04/2021 07:58 AM

RITA L. YATES

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EUGENE KENNETH ALLEN, JR., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
Superior Court of the District of Columbia – Probate Division

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

*/s/ Emily P. Grim*

---

Emily P. Grim (D.C. Bar No. 1006597)  
Rachel H. Jennings\* (D.C. Bar No. 241370)  
Brandon A. Levey (D.C. Bar No.  
888314549)  
Gilbert LLP  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: (202) 772-2200

---

<sup>1</sup> Lead case consolidated with appeal case numbers 21-CV-0419, 21-CV-0570, and 21-PR-0251.

Facsimile: (202) 772-3333

grime@gilbertlegal.com

jenningsr@gilbertlegal.com

leveyb@gilbertlegal.com

*Pro Bono Attorneys for Rita L. Yates*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 28(A)(2) .....	I
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
ORDERS OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR WHICH RELIEF IS SOUGHT ....	20
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
I. DENIAL OF NOTICE OF APPEAL OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. YATES’S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO FILE NOTICE OF APPEAL OF ITS DENIAL OF MS. YATES’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE COMPLAINT FOR ADVERSE POSSESSION.....	23
II. DISMISSAL OF ADVERSE POSSESSION COMPLAINT: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MS. YATES’S COMPLAINT FOR ADVERSE POSSESSION.....	23
III. ORDER OF SALE VACATUR: MS. YATES IS THE SOLE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY, AND THUS THE ORDER FOR SALE OF THE PROPERTY MUST BE VACATED. ....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. YATES’S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO FILE NOTICE OF APPEAL OF ITS DENIAL OF MS. YATES’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ADVERSE POSSESSION CLAIM. ....	24
V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE ADVERSE POSSESSION COMPLAINT. ....	29
A. Ms. Yates’s Claim for Adverse Possession Is Not Barred By Res Judicata .....	30

B.	Ms. Yates’s Complaint Stated a Cognizable Claim for Adverse Possession.....	34
1.	Ms. Yates Sufficiently Alleged that Her Possession of the Property was “Actual” for the Requisite Period.....	35
2.	Ms. Yates Sufficiently Alleged that Her Possession Was “Open and Notorious” for the Requisite Period. ....	36
3.	Ms. Yates Sufficiently Alleged that She Maintained “Exclusive” Possession over the Property for the Requisite Period.....	38
4.	Ms. Yates Sufficiently Alleged that Her Possession was “Continuous” for the Requisite Period. ....	39
5.	Ms. Yates Sufficiently Alleged that Her Possession of the Property Was “Hostile” for the Requisite Period.....	40
VI.	THE ORDER FOR SALE OF THE PROPERTY MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE MS. YATES IS THE SOLE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY..	42
A.	Ms. Yates adversely possessed the Property.....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Admasu v. 7-11 Food Store # 11731G/21926D</i> , 108 A.3d 357 (D.C. 2015) .....	22, 26
<i>Asnake v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2018).....	35
<i>Ballard v. Dornic</i> , 140 A.3d 1147 (D.C. 2016) .....	22, 30
<i>Bonds v. Smith</i> , 143 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	40
<i>Burt v. Nat’l Republican Club of Capitol Hill</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>Calomiris v. Calomiris</i> , 3 A.3d 1186 (D.C. 2010) .....	22, 34
<i>Ecoban Capital Ltd. v. Ratkowsky</i> , No. 88-cv-5848 (RWS), 1990 WL 3929 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 1990) .....	29
<i>Elwell v. Elwell</i> , 947 A.2d 1136 (D.C. 2008) .....	22, 31
<i>Estate of Wells v. Estate of Smith</i> , 576 A.2d 707 (D.C. 1990) .....	36
<i>Estafinos v. Yates</i> , No. 2018-CA-005991 .....	2
<i>Faulks v. Schrider</i> , 114 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	39
<i>Gan v. Van Buren Street Methodist Church</i> , 224 A.3d 1205 (D.C. 2020) .....	32, 34, 42
<i>Gary v. Dane</i> , 411 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	36



<i>Griffin v. George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	28
<i>Gurga v. Roth</i> , 964 N.E.2d 134 (Ill. App. 2011) .....	32, 33
<i>Kincade v. Wah</i> , 38 A.2d 112 (D.C. 1944) .....	34
<i>In re Ak. V.</i> , 747 A.2d 570 (D.C. 2000) .....	22, 24
<i>In re Estate of Yates</i> , 988 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2010) .....	22
<i>In re L.L.</i> , 974 A.2d 859 (D.C. 2009) .....	23
<i>Leiken v. Wilson</i> , 445 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1982) .....	26
<i>McAteer v. Lauterbach</i> , 908 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 2006) .....	22
<i>Molla v. Sanders</i> , 981 A.2d 1197 (D.C. 2009) .....	31
<i>Night &amp; Day Mgmt, LLC v. Butler</i> , 101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014) .....	26
<i>Patton v. Klein</i> , 746 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1999) .....	30, 31
* <i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Savage-Bey v. La Petite Acad.</i> , 50 A.3d 1055 (D.C. 2012) .....	27
<i>Striefel v. Charles-Keyt-Leaman P'ship</i> , 733 A.2d 984 (Me. 1999).....	37
* <i>Smith v. Tippett</i> ,	

569 A.2d 1186,1190 (D.C. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Herbert Bryant, Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1990).....	37
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Brown</i> , 619 A.2d 1188 (D.C. 1993) .....	25
<i>Welch v. Unknown Heirs</i> , 226 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	37, 38
<i>Wood v. Taylor</i> , 479 P.3d 560 .....	41
<i>Zere v. District of Columbia</i> , 209 A.3d 94, 101 (D.C. 2019) .....	37
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. App. R. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1).....	21
D.C. Code § 16-1113 .....	32, 36
D.C. Code § 16-2901 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 2.17 (Am. L. Ins. 2000) .....	38
